the assessed government valuation was 307,000 pesos, 
that Legarda owned the land and that Valdes had power 
to make the offer. On January 17, 1912, Borck wrote 
to Valdes: “In reference to our negotiations regarding” 
the property in question, “I offer to purchase said prop-
erty for the sum of three hundred and seven thousand 
(307,000.00) pesos, Ph. C., cash, net to you, payable the 
first day of May, 1912, or before and with delivery of a 
torrens title free of all encumbrances as taxes and other 
debts.” There was dispute about the admissibility of 
this letter and its being signed, but we see no occasion